end of joint control, with the consequent valuation of
the entire investment held using the equity method;

• in column “d” of the attachments:
- the full non-consolidation of Banque Sanpaolo, fol-

lowing the disposal of 60% of the entire sharehold-
ing previously held, and the valuation at equity of
the company in which the investment is held. In par-
ticular, the disposal of the majority shareholding has
been simulated with effect from 31/12/2002 and
offset against an increase in “loans to banks” for
481 million euro, with the subsequent capital gain
recorded directly to net equity reserves, net of the
related tax effects.

Lastly, it should be remembered that the above pro forma
schedules are unaudited.

Turin, 13 February 2004
The Board of Directors

43Explanatory Notes

45

Attachments

46 Attachments

First quarter of 2002: statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
(1) consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(2) (3) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 927 12 -10 -28 901

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 697 17 -2 -19 693

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 84 2 - -1 85

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 49 -1 1 5 54

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,757 30 -11 -43 1,733

Administrative costs -1,120 -23 9 31 -1,103

- personnel -699 -13 4 19 -689

- other administrative costs -359 -10 4 11 -354

- indirect duties and taxes -62 - 1 1 -60

Other operating income, net 78 2 -2 - 78

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 -4 3 3 -109

OPERATING INCOME 604 5 -1 -9 599

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -41 -1 - - -42

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -156 -2 2 5 -151

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 407 2 1 -4 406

Net extraordinary income/expense 56 - - - 56

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 463 2 1 -4 462

Income taxes for the period -172 -2 1 4 -169

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -14 - - - -14

NET INCOME 277 - 2 - 279

(1) Pro forma figures prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31/12/2002,
assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

47Attachments

31/3/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
(1) (2) consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(3) (4) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,454 58 - -10 1,502

Loans 147,902 1,241 -316 -4,613 144,214

- due from banks 21,189 295 113 -895 20,702

- loans to customers 126,713 946 -429 -3,718 123,512

Dealing securities 25,028 278 - -248 25,058

Fixed assets 11,732 -32 7 -186 11,521

- investment securities 3,931 21 -2 -466 3,484

- equity investments 4,837 -117 34 421 5,175

- intangible fixed assets 426 38 -17 -36 411

- tangible fixed assets 2,538 26 -8 -105 2,451

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,120 55 - - 1,175

Other assets 23,116 106 -47 -344 22,831

Total assets 210,352 1,706 -356 -5,401 206,301

LIABILITIES

Payables 168,360 1,469 -279 -5,197 164,353

- due to banks 32,943 360 -87 -761 32,455

- due to customers and securities issued 135,417 1,109 -192 -4,436 131,898

Provisions 4,565 83 -13 -50 4,585

- for taxation 1,392 59 -6 -33 1,412

- for termination indemnities 993 7 -2 - 998

- for risks and charges 1,810 12 -5 -17 1,800

- for pensions and similar 370 5 - - 375

Other liabilities 19,611 89 -41 -154 19,505

Subordinated liabilities 5,793 - -8 - 5,785

Minority interests 797 8 - - 805

Shareholders’ equity 11,226 57 -15 - 11,268

Total liabilities 210,352 1,706 -356 -5,401 206,301

(1) Pro forma figures prepared according to the criteria detailed in the Explanatory Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of 31/12/2002,
assuming the merger with Cardine Banca from 1 January 2002.

(2) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (629 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(4) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

48 Attachments

First half 2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(1) (2) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,877 24 -20 -60 1,821

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,386 35 -5 -37 1,379

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 209 6 -1 - 214

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 184 -2 2 12 196

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,656 63 -24 -85 3,610

Administrative costs -2,296 -46 20 62 -2,260

- personnel -1,420 -24 8 38 -1,398

- other administrative costs -743 -21 10 22 -732

- indirect duties and taxes -133 -1 2 2 -130

Other operating income, net 171 2 -4 - 169

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -223 -10 5 7 -221

OPERATING INCOME 1,308 9 -3 -16 1,298

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -85 -2 - - -87

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -312 -3 5 9 -301

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 911 4 2 -7 910

Net extraordinary income/expense 136 - 1 -2 135

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,047 4 3 -9 1,045

Income taxes for the period -415 -5 - 9 -411

Change in reserves for general banking risks -2 - - - -2

Income attributable to minority interests -29 - - - -29

NET INCOME 601 -1 3 - 603

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

49Attachments

30/6/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
(1) consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(2) (3) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,029 70 -1 -12 1,086

Loans 147,242 1,241 -439 -4,214 143,830

- due from banks 22,735 271 40 -596 22,450

- loans to customers 124,507 970 -479 -3,618 121,380

Dealing securities 24,465 232 -1 -312 24,384

Fixed assets 10,660 -29 8 -233 10,406

- investment securities 3,642 22 -2 -477 3,185

- equity investments 4,120 -112 35 385 4,428

- intangible fixed assets 407 35 -16 -37 389

- tangible fixed assets 2,491 26 -9 -104 2,404

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,141 54 - - 1,195

Other assets 22,995 75 -67 -222 22,781

Total assets 207,532 1,643 -500 -4,993 203,682

LIABILITIES

Payables 166,657 1,459 -437 -4,742 162,937

- due to banks 30,201 319 -52 -313 30,155

- due to customers and securities issued 136,456 1,140 -385 -4,429 132,782

Provisions 4,159 68 -9 -37 4,181

- for taxation 1,058 43 -2 -21 1,078

- for termination indemnities 989 8 -2 - 995

- for risks and charges 1,769 12 -5 -16 1,760

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - - 348

Other liabilities 19,755 57 -32 -214 19,566

Subordinated liabilities 6,155 - -8 - 6,147

Minority interests 437 8 - - 445

Shareholders’ equity 10,369 51 -14 - 10,406

Total liabilities 207,532 1,643 -500 -4,993 203,682

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (635 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

50 Attachments

First nine months of 2002: statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(1) (2) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,813 35 -31 -90 2,727

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,054 52 -9 -53 2,044

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 222 11 - 3 236

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 239 -3 3 17 256

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,328 95 -37 -123 5,263

Administrative costs -3,424 -70 30 91 -3,373

- personnel -2,111 -36 11 55 -2,081

- other administrative costs -1,118 -33 15 32 -1,104

- indirect duties and taxes -195 -1 4 4 -188

Other operating income, net 264 4 -6 - 262

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -350 -16 7 10 -349

OPERATING INCOME 1,818 13 -6 -22 1,803

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -124 -3 - - -127

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -765 -6 7 10 -754

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 929 4 1 -12 922

Net extraordinary income/expense 170 - 1 -1 170

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,099 4 2 -13 1,092

Income taxes for the period -492 -8 2 13 -485

Change in reserves for general banking risks 11 - - - 11

Income attributable to minority interests -43 - - - -43

NET INCOME 575 -4 4 - 575

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

51Attachments

30/9/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
(1) consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(2) (3) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,042 84 -2 -159 965

Loans 146,321 1,227 -452 -4,261 142,835

- due from banks 21,977 244 68 -685 21,604

- loans to customers 124,344 983 -520 -3,576 121,231

Dealing securities 23,095 198 - -225 23,068

Fixed assets 10,093 -35 10 -256 9,812

- investment securities 3,117 23 -2 -504 2,634

- equity investments 4,170 -115 36 387 4,478

- intangible fixed assets 390 31 -15 -35 371

- tangible fixed assets 2,416 26 -9 -104 2,329

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,095 53 - - 1,148

Other assets 23,128 79 -62 -163 22,982

Total assets 204,774 1,606 -506 -5,064 200,810

LIABILITIES

Payables 163,743 1,412 -434 -4,808 159,913

- due to banks 26,902 250 -48 -418 26,686

- due to customers and securities issued 136,841 1,162 -386 -4,390 133,227

Provisions 4,291 55 -13 -40 4,293

- for taxation 1,194 31 -6 -24 1,195

- for termination indemnities 969 8 -2 - 975

- for risks and charges 1,786 11 -5 -16 1,776

- for pensions and similar 342 5 - - 347

Other liabilities 19,765 82 -38 -216 19,593

Subordinated liabilities 6,218 - -8 - 6,210

Minority interests 429 8 - - 437

Shareholders’ equity 10,328 49 -13 - 10,364

Total liabilities 204,774 1,606 -506 -5,064 200,810

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (642 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

52 Attachments

2002: statement of reclassified consolidated pro forma
statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(1) (2) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 3,773 46 -44 -122 3,653

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,809 69 -12 -71 2,795

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 286 15 -1 4 304

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 292 -1 2 21 314

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 7,160 129 -55 -168 7,066

Administrative costs -4,648 -95 43 122 -4,578

- personnel -2,856 -49 17 74 -2,814

- other administrative costs -1,528 -44 21 43 -1,508

- indirect duties and taxes -264 -2 5 5 -256

Other operating income, net 358 5 -9 - 354

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -510 -21 10 13 -508

OPERATING INCOME 2,360 18 -11 -33 2,334

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -212 -6 - - -218

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -1,426 -11 11 14 -1,412

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 722 1 - -19 704

Net extraordinary income/expense 296 5 20 -1 320

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,018 6 20 -20 1,024

Income taxes for the period -450 -10 -3 20 -443

Change in reserves for general banking risks 364 -1 - - 363

Income attributable to minority interests -43 - - - -43

NET INCOME 889 -5 17 - 901

(1) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

53Attachments

31/12/2002: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
(1) consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(2) (3) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 1,406 102 - -9 1,499

Loans 149,349 1,227 -459 -4,196 145,921

- due from banks 22,000 168 100 -524 21,744

- loans to customers 127,349 1,059 -559 -3,672 124,177

Dealing securities 19,046 171 - -202 19,015

Fixed assets 9,596 - 19 -512 9,103

- investment securities 2,897 25 -2 -529 2,391

- equity investments 4,064 -82 33 157 4,172

- intangible fixed assets 406 31 -4 -35 398

- tangible fixed assets 2,229 26 -8 -105 2,142

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 1,030 50 - - 1,080

Other assets 23,346 48 -90 -277 23,027

Total assets 203,773 1,598 -530 -5,196 199,645

LIABILITIES

Payables 161,505 1,474 -466 -5,144 157,369

- due to banks 24,456 231 -58 -496 24,133

- due to customers and securities issued 137,049 1,243 -408 -4,648 133,236

Provisions 3,813 43 -12 45 3,889

- for taxation 670 18 -7 61 742

- for termination indemnities 961 8 -2 - 967

- for risks and charges 1,839 12 -3 -16 1,832

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - - 348

Other liabilities 20,971 56 -44 -245 20,738

Subordinated liabilities 6,613 - -8 - 6,605

Minority interests 334 8 - - 342

Shareholders’ equity 10,537 17 - 148 10,702

Total liabilities 203,773 1,598 -530 -5,196 199,645

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates subscribed by the Group (648 million euro) have been
reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements “dealing securities” to the caption “loans to customers”.

(2) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the line by line consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì with effect from 1 January 2002.

(3) The figures refer to the conventional assumption of the non consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from 1 January 2002.

54 Attachments

First quarter of 2003: statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(1) (2) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

NET INTEREST INCOME 955 12 -12 -31 924

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 692 4 2 -16 682

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 83 1 - 1 85

Profits from companies carried at equity
and dividends from shareholdings 48 -1 2 7 56

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 1,778 16 -8 -39 1,747

Administrative costs -1,142 -10 5 31 -1,116

- personnel -713 -6 2 20 -697

- other administrative costs -361 -4 2 10 -353

- indirect duties and taxes -68 - 1 1 -66

Other operating income, net 84 - -3 - 81

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -111 - 1 3 -107

OPERATING INCOME 609 6 -5 -5 605

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -33 -1 - - -34

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -135 -2 3 - -134

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 441 3 -2 -5 437

Net extraordinary income/expense 42 - - - 42

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 483 3 -2 -5 479

Income taxes for the period -194 -2 2 5 -189

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -9 - - - -9

NET INCOME 280 1 - - 281

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31/3/2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca not recorded in the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of
31/3/2003.

55Attachments

31/3/2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Expansion of Reduction of Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group the line by line the line by line Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) and proportional and proportional from line by line pro forma
consolidation consolidation consolidation

area area and 100%
(1) (2) evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 891 83 -1 -6 967

Loans 152,571 1,082 -589 -4,797 148,267

- due from banks 23,638 72 32 -1,001 22,741

- loans to customers 128,933 1,010 -621 -3,796 125,526

Dealing securities 20,620 95 - -226 20,489

Fixed assets 10,079 12 30 -255 9,866

- investment securities 3,455 22 -2 -525 2,950

- equity investments 4,059 -49 34 409 4,453

- intangible fixed assets 381 24 -1 -34 370

- tangible fixed assets 2,184 15 -1 -105 2,093

Differences arising on consolidation and on application
of the equity method 999 56 - - 1,055

Other assets 22,363 47 -51 -228 22,131

Total assets 207,523 1,375 -611 -5,512 202,775

LIABILITIES

Payables 166,646 1,312 -569 -5,235 162,154

- due to banks 28,215 175 -273 -221 27,896

- due to customers and securities issued 138,431 1,137 -296 -5,014 134,258

Provisions 3,946 23 -11 -50 3,908

- for taxation 875 7 -9 -35 838

- for termination indemnities 969 4 -2 - 971

- for risks and charges 1,759 7 - -15 1,751

- for pensions and similar 343 5 - - 348

Other liabilities 19,196 64 -23 -227 19,010

Subordinated liabilities 6,541 - -8 - 6,533

Minority interests 379 -25 - - 354

Shareholders’ equity 10,815 1 - - 10,816

Total liabilities 207,523 1,375 -611 -5,512 202,775

(1) The figures refer to the line by line consolidation of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forlì not
recorded to the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of 31/3/2003.

(2) The figures refer to the non-consolidation of Finconsumo Banca not recorded in the quarterly report of the SANPAOLO IMI Group as of
31/3/2003.

56 Attachments

First half 2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) from line by line pro forma
consolidation

and 100%
evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c)=(a+b)

NET INTEREST INCOME 1,919 -63 1,856

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 1,428 -33 1,395

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 267 -4 263

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 139 16 155

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,753 -84 3,669

Administrative costs -2,329 61 -2,268

- personnel -1,449 39 -1,410

- other administrative costs -745 20 -725

- indirect duties and taxes -135 2 -133

Other operating income, net 162 - 162

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -230 7 -223

OPERATING INCOME 1,356 -16 1,340

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -80 - -80

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -320 6 -314

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 956 -10 946

Net extraordinary income/expense -172 -1 -173

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 784 -11 773

Income taxes for the period -322 11 -311

Change in reserves for general banking risks - - -

Income attributable to minority interests -21 - -21

NET INCOME 441 - 441

57Attachments

30/6/2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) from line by line pro forma
consolidation

and 100%
evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c)=(a+b)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 980 -6 974

Loans 151,344 -4,963 146,381

- due from banks 21,129 -1,079 20,050

- loans to customers 130,215 -3,884 126,331

Dealing securities 24,805 -225 24,580

Fixed assets 9,804 -218 9,586

- investment securities 3,369 -474 2,895

- equity investments 3,860 393 4,253

- intangible fixed assets 372 -33 339

- tangible fixed assets 2,203 -104 2,099

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 1,027 - 1,027

Other assets 26,645 -185 26,460

Total assets 214,605 -5,597 209,008

LIABILITIES

Payables 165,842 -5,324 160,518

- due to banks 28,597 -510 28,087

- due to customers and securities issued 137,245 -4,814 132,431

Provisions 3,718 -38 3,680

- for taxation 460 -24 436

- for termination indemnities 971 - 971

- for risks and charges 1,939 -14 1,925

- for pensions and similar 348 - 348

Other liabilities 27,546 -235 27,311

Subordinated liabilities 6,784 - 6,784

Minority interests 292 - 292

Shareholders’ equity 10,423 - 10,423

Total liabilities 214,605 -5,597 209,008

58 Attachments

First nine months of 2003: statement of reclassified
consolidated pro forma statement of income

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) from line by line pro forma
consolidation

and 100%
evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c)=(a+b)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,889 -94 2,795

Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,234 -53 2,181

Profits and losses from financial transactions and dividends on shares 344 -5 339

Profits from companies carried at equity and dividends from shareholdings 196 26 222

NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 5,663 -126 5,537

Administrative costs -3,489 93 -3,396

- personnel -2,165 59 -2,106

- other administrative costs -1,121 31 -1,090

- indirect duties and taxes -203 3 -200

Other operating income, net 244 - 244

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -347 11 -336

OPERATING INCOME 2,071 -22 2,049

Adjustments to goodwill and merger and consolidation differences -115 - -115

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed assets -390 5 -385

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,566 -17 1,549

Net extraordinary income/expense -211 - -211

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,355 -17 1,338

Income taxes for the period -541 17 -524

Change in reserves for general banking risks 6 - 6

Income attributable to minority interests -34 - -34

NET INCOME 786 - 786

59Attachments

30/9/2003: statement of reclassified consolidated
pro forma balance sheet

(€/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI Exit of SANPAOLO IMI
Group Banque Sanpaolo Group

(pro forma) from line by line pro forma
consolidation

and 100%
evaluation

at equity
(a) (b) (c)=(a+b)

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 968 -5 963

Loans 144,654 -4,975 139,679

- due from banks 18,794 -1,187 17,607

- loans to customers 125,860 -3,788 122,072

Dealing securities 23,841 -199 23,642

Fixed assets 9,869 -179 9,690

- investment securities 3,310 -446 2,864

- equity investments 4,021 403 4,424

- intangible fixed assets 366 -32 334

- tangible fixed assets 2,172 -104 2,068

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of the equity method 992 - 992

Other assets 23,127 -234 22,893

Total assets 203,451 -5,592 197,859

LIABILITIES

Payables 161,072 -5,336 155,736

- due to banks 27,105 -467 26,638

- due to customers and securities issued 133,967 -4,869 129,098

Provisions 4,070 -44 4,026

- for taxation 755 -30 725

- for termination indemnities 985 - 985

- for risks and charges 2,021 -14 2,007

- for pensions and similar 309 - 309

Other liabilities 20,767 -212 20,555

Subordinated liabilities 6,484 - 6,484

Minority interests 298 - 298

Shareholders’ equity 10,760 - 10,760

Total liabilities 203,451 -5,592 197,859